

3

In The United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE

NINTH CIRCUIT

ILENE WARREN alias "SPEED" WARREN,	Appellant,
vs.	
TERRITORY OF HAWAII,	Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**On APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE TERRITORY OF HAWAII**

**CHAS. E. CASSIDY and
KENNETH E. YOUNG,**
Attorneys for Appellee.

Filed this day of October, 1940.
PAUL P. O'BRIEN, Clerk,

By.....
Deputy Clerk.

FILED
OCT 10 1940

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

SUBJECT INDEX

	Pages
Table of Cases and Authorities.....	III
Statement Disclosing Lack of Jurisdiction.....	1- 2
Jurisdictional Point	2- 6
Appeal Should Be Dismissed For Lack of Jurisdiction.	
A. When an Appellate Court has no Jurisdiction to Entertain or Consider a Petition for Rehearing, the Mere Filing of a Petition for Rehearing Followed by a Decision of that Appellate Court Stating that it has no Jurisdiction to Consider the Petition for Rehearing, Cannot Operate to Extend the Time Allowed to Appeal from the Original Judgment.....	2- 6
Statement of Facts.....	6-10
Argument	10-45
Points of Law:	
I. Where a police officer is invited into a house of prostitution, apparently open to any prospective customer, at the request of the person in control who does not know he is a police officer, the police officer may testify as to what he sees or hears therein	11-20
A. Assignments of Error Covered..... (Assignment No. III)	11
B. Appellant's Contention	11
C. Appellee's Contention	11-12
D. Review of Applicable Evidence.....	12-13
E. Discussion of Cases Cited by Appellant.....	13-17
F. Authorities Supporting Appellee's Contention..	17-20
II. Testimony concerning the subject matter of an illegal search and seizure, which is based upon information obtained from a source independent of the illegal search and seizure, is not rendered incompetent and inadmissible because the authorities responsible for the search and seizure had knowledge of the subject matter of the search and seizure and questioned the witnesses giving the testimony before trial, in regard thereto.....	20-32
A. Assignments of Error Covered..... (Assignments No. IV, V, VI)	21

	Pages
B. Review of Evidence Showing Nature and Source of Evidence Attacked.....	21-26
(1) Concerning Assignment of Error IV.....	21-25
(2) Concerning Assignment of Error V.....	23-24
(3) Concerning Assignment of Error VI.....	24-25
(4) The police source of information was prior to and independent of the illegal search	25
(5) Summary	25-26
C. Discussion of Appellant's Authorities.....	26-28
D. Appellee's Authorities	28-31
III. Where the facts in the Record and the Assignments of Error do not indicate how a defendant has been injured by the application of an alleged unconstitutional statute, the Court will decline to pass on the constitutionality of the statute as an abstract proposition of law.....	32-35
A. Assignments of Error Covered..... (Assignments No. VII, VIII, IX, X and XI)	32
B. The Territorial Supreme Court Declined to Pass on the Constitutionality of the Statute..	32-33
C. Appellant's Theory on Application of the Statute Complained of.....	33-34
D. Appellee's Contention	34
E. Authorities to Support Appellee.....	34-35
IV. Section 5404 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1935 does not Contravene Amendment IV of the Constitution of the United States and is therefore not Unconstitutional	35-45
A. Assignments of Error Covered..... (Assignments No. VII, VIII, IX, X and XI)	35-36
B. Appellant's Contention	36
C. Appellee's Contention	36-38
D. Appellee's Argument and Authorities.....	38-45
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Agnello et al v. U. S., 290 Fed. 671.....	39, 40
Amos v. U. S., 255 U. S. 313, 65 L. Ed. 654.....	15, 16
Anniston Mfg. Co. v. Davis, 301 U. S. 337, 81 L. Ed. 1143.....	35
Aspen Mining & Smelting Co. v. Billings, 150 U. S. 31, 37 L. Ed. 986.....	4
Associated Press v. Nat. Lab. Bd., 301 U. S. 103, 81 L. Ed. 953	34
Blanchard, et al v. U. S., 40 Fed. (2d) 904.....	18
Browder v. M'Arthur, 7 Wheat. 59, 5 L. Ed. 397.....	4
Cambuston v. U. S., 95 U. S. 285, 24 L. Ed. 448.....	5
Carroll v. U. S., 267 U. S. 132, 69 L. Ed. 543.....	39, 40
Cohen v. U. S., 36 Fed. (2d) 461.....	28
Forsythe et al v. Ivey, 139 So. 615.....	42
Garske v. U. S., 1 Fed. (2d) 620.....	40
Goodwin v. State, 257 S. W. 79.....	42, 43
Gouled v. U. S., 255 U. S. 298, 65 L. Ed. 647.....	13
Gypsy Oil Co. v. Escoe, 275 U. S. 498, 72 L. Ed. 393.....	5
Johnstone v. U. S., 1 Fed. (2d) 928.....	18
Klein v. So. Pac. Co., 140 Fed. 213.....	5
Lambert v. U. S., 282 Fed. 413.....	39
Mansfield, C. & L. M. R. Co. v. Swan, 111 U. S. 379, 28 L. Ed. 462	2
Marshall v. City of Newport, 255 S. W. 259.....	20
Marx v. U. S., 96 Fed. (2d) 204.....	45
Morse v. U. S., 270 U. S. 151, 70 L. Ed. 518.....	5
Nardone v. U. S., (Advance Op.) 84 L. Ed. 227.....	27
Nardone v. U. S., 302 U. S. 379, 82 L. Ed. 314.....	27
Nardone v. U. S., 106 Fed. (2d) 41.....	27
Nat'l Labor Rel. Bd. v. Jones E. L. S. Corp., 301 U. S. 1, 81 L. Ed. 893.....	44
New Orleans & Bayousara Mail Co. v. Fernandez et al, 12 Wall. 130, 20 L. Ed. 249.....	6
Northwestern Public Service Co. v. Pfeifer, 36 Fed. (2d) 5....	3
O'Gwin v. U. S., 90 Fed. (2d) 494.....	5

	Pages
Olmstead v. U. S., 277 U. S. 438, 72 L. Ed. 944.....	14
Peck v. Sanderson, 18 Haw. 42, 15 L. Ed. 262.....	4
People v. Dent, 19 N. E. (2d) 1020.....	17
Peru v. U. S., 4 Fed. (2d) 881.....	39
Premier-Pabst Sales Co. v. Grosscup, 298 U. S. 226, 80 L. Ed. 1155	35
Prov. Gov't v. Caecires, 9 Haw. 522.....	45
Schroeder v. U. S., 14 Fed. (2d) 500.....	40
Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. U. S., 251 U. S. 385, 64 L. Ed 319	26, 28, 31
Tenn. Pub. Co. v. Am. Nat. Bank, 299 U. S. 18, 81 L. Ed. 13....	35
Terr. v. Hoo Koon, 22 Haw. 597.....	43
Terr. v. Ho Me, 26 Haw. 331.....	15
Terr. v. Kataoka, 28 Haw. 173.....	38
Terr. v. Sing Kee, 14 Haw. 586.....	42, 44
Texas Pac. Ry. Co. v. Murphy, 111 U. S. 488, 28 L. Ed. 492....	4, 5
The Taigen Maru, 73 Fed. (2d) 922.....	2
Thomas Day Co. v. Doble Lab., 41 Fed. (2d) 51.....	5
Thurston v. U. S., 241 Fed. 335.....	35
Turpin v. Lemon, 187 U. S. 51, 47 L. Ed. 70.....	35
U. S. v. Rembert, 284 Fed. 996.....	40
U. S. v. Smith, 43 Fed. (2d) 173.....	18
U. S. v. Stafford, 296 Fed. 702.....	41
von Holt v. Carter, 56 Fed. (2d) 61.....	3
Wiggins v. U. S., 64 Fed. (2d) 950.....	30
Winkler v. U. S., 297 Fed. 202.....	40

OTHER REFERENCES

Constitution of the U. S., Amendment IV.....	38
6 Corpus Juris, Sec. 595.....	40
24 Cornell L. Q. 376.....	31
Revised Laws of Hawaii, 1935, Sec. 5404.....	
.....	32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 42, 43, 44
Supreme Court of the Terr. of Hawaii, Rule V, (34 Haw. 958)	3
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Sec. 230.....	2, 4

No. 9506
